IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N side of Devere Lane, 40 feet

NE of the ¢/l of Taunton Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING
1* Election District
1* Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER
(2116 Devere Lane)
* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Michael and Amy Doggett and
Michael and JoAnn Edwards * Case No. 08-129-A
Petitioners
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a
Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Michael
and Amy Doggett and Michael and JoAnn Edwards. The variance request is from Section 400.1
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)} to permit an accessory building
(proposed swimming pool) in the side yard of an existing dwelling in lieu of in the required rear
yard. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan
which was marked and acceptecf into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Although there was no request for hearing by any interested citizens during the posting
period, on October 12, 2007 the Undersigned called for a public hearing on this matter in order
to gain more information from Petitioners concerning the proposed placement of the swimming
pool. The hearing was subsequently scheduled for Tuesday, December 4, 2007 at 2:00 PM in
Room 106 of the County Office Building located at 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson,
Maryland.

Appearing in support of the requested relief was Petitioner Michael Doggett. There were

no Protestants or other interested citizens in attendance at the hearing.




Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular-shaped
parcel containing approximately 19,355 square feet zoned D.R.2. The property is located in the
Graham Place subdivision on the north side of Devere Lane near Westchester Elementary School
in the Catonsville area of Baltimore County. It is improved with Petitioners’ existing single-
family dwelling, which is placed on the left (west) side of the property, fairly close to the rear
yard. At this juncture, Petitioners desire to erect an approximately 18 foot by 34 foot
aboveground oval swimming pool on the right (east) side of the property. The majority of the
swimming pool will be located in the rear yard; however, a portion will encroach beyond the rear
yard into the side yard of the property. As a result, Petitioners seek variance relief to permit the
swimming pool in the side yard.

In support of the variance request, Petitioner indicated that due to the fact the dwelling is
situated far from the front yard of the property, the pool will not be visible from Devere Lane. In
addition, the neighbor to the east who might be affected by the proposed swimming pool is
situated over 100 feet away. Even so, Petitioner explained that he plans to provide adequate
landscaping in order to screen any potential view from the road and from adjacent neighbors.
Petitioner submitted copies of Internet descriptions of Cherry Laurel landscape shrubs and
Emerald Green Arborvitae trees which were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’
Exhibits 2A and 2B, respectively. Petitioner indicated these trees and shrubs are either in place
or will be planted and will provide sufficient height and width screening. In addition, Petitioner
indicated that he has a six year old daughter gfﬂicted with a neurological condition which causes
her brain to misinterpret sensory information and results in poor motor control and weak postural
muscles, as well as trouble in regulating her body temperature. Access to a pool is very helpful

for her muscle therapy and in keeping her body temperature normal while outdoors in the
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summer. Petitioner submitted a narrative marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’
Exhibit 3 that elaborates on his daughter’s need for the pool.

Petitioner submitted a number of photographs in support of the variance request which
were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibits 4A thmugh 4). These
photographs show the remote location of Petitioner’s home on Devere Lane, and also show the
configuration and location of the home on the property and the proposed location of the
swimming pool. Additional photographs wete marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’
Exhibits SA through 5C and show the landscape screening located at the front of the property
and the long distance from the proposed swimming pool to the road and to the adjacent property
to the east. Petitioner also submitted photographs showing the proposed location of the
swimming pool which were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibits 6A
through 6D. These photographs show a mulched play area to be replaced by the swimming pool.
An orange spray painted oval depicts the exact location and orientation of the pool.

In ﬁlﬁher support of the variance request, Petitioner indicated the configuration and
topography of the lot, as well as the location of the dwelling on the lot, makes the ptoperty
unique. As to the dwelling, it is placed further to one side of the property, which creates a farger,
unused area on the other side of the property. It is also placed toward the rear of the property
and closely abuts a large sloping drainage area. This area also contains a number of trees and
afforestation. This renders the back yard virtually unusable but for a small patio and wood deck
oft the back of the dwelling. Petitioners also own the lot directly behind their dwelling;
however, this area is unusable because it is encompassed almost entirely by the aforementioned
drainage area. Photographs of the back yard and drainage area were marked and accepted into

evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibits 7A and 7B.
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The Zoning Advisory Commiittee (ZAC) offered no comments in response to Petitioners’
requested relief.

Based on the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant Petitioners’
relief. In particular, I find that the photographs admitted into evidence and the testimony of
Petitioner as to the placement of the existing dwelling and the unusual characteristics of the land
present special circumstances or conditions that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request. Theretfore I find the property unique in a zoning sense. [ further
find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result in
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. In short, there are no other areas on the property
where Petitioners could place the pool. In addition, there were no negative ZAC comments
against the requested relief, and there were no neighbors or interested citizens opposed to the
relief.

Finﬁlly, I find this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of
said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety
and general welfare.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this éﬂ{(__ day of January, 2008 that a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory building (proposed swimming
pool) in the side yard of an existing dwelling in lieu of in the required rear yard is hereby

GRANTED, subject 1o the following:
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1. Petitioners may apply for their buillding permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required
to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.,
S
)
OMAS H. BO CK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
THB:pz
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MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.
County Executive ' THOMAS H, BOSTWICK

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

January 2, 2008

MICHAEL AND AMY DOGGETT AND
MICHAEL AND JOANN EDWARDS

2116 DEVERE LANE
BALTIMORE MD 21228

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No, 08-129-A
Property: 2116 Devere Lane

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Doggett and Mrs. and Mrs. Edwards:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

N 1‘/@
| OMAS H. BOSTWICK

Deputy Zoning Commissioner i
for Baltimore County =~ |

THB:pz

Enclosure

County Courts Building { 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov |




_trees and hate to disturb_the forestry and remove the existing trees. This would _ . _

AfTidavit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned 'herehy' affirms under the ﬁenalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event-that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside;at . -~ 2116-Devere Lane
Address |
e A Baltimore e gl e e 2821228 00
SR Ciy - 5{:;% Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

We would like to install a 18' x 34' pool to the right front.side of our property.
Dae to the layout of our home and property, it would be difficult to place it

anywhere else on the property. We own the lot behind us; hﬂwevef, it 1s dense with

e =R

not be detrimental to the neighborhood and the forestry would contlnue to be

an environmental asset to the community.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if &' formal demand is ﬁle'd,' Afﬁanf(é_i- v‘uill‘bén ;éq_uifed to pay a reposting and |
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALYIMORE, to wit:
i HEREBY CERTIFY, this 4 LY"\“ day of F\\.\%:L&ﬂ _ , A 0], before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the gamﬁh aforesaid, pefsonally appeared

A it Phade Doedt JToAm Edwads and  Michael Edwads

e Affiani(s) Hefein, personally known epsatistactonly identified to me as such Afant(s). -

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 2

Notary Public Dexlene. M.
My Commission Expires a\ @"\

REV 10/2501




Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 2116 Devere Lane Baltimore, MD 21228
which is presently zoned DR 2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) . 5 Yy ¥ 4 400 Y /

To pErnT AnN ACCESIRY BUILDING C PrROPIsed SWmmnGg
pooll ) IN THE SIDT YARD OF exisTiNg DWECLING IN LIEU
OF IN THE REAR YARD AL REQUILED

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zonirg law of Baitimoreé County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to'be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning faw for Baltimore County.

I'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that i/we are the legat owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
, ' el Dot y Dogge t
Name - Type or Print %me E%I'y;;ur Print%g&_ ATY\

Signature Signature é - ? i %g

__ ¥ croe] Eduprds  JoMinn Eduawdls
Address , Telephone No. Name.- {ype or Print ‘ / ‘

M / ' 1& 0 A W .
City State ~ Zip Code |

Signature " i
Attorney For Petitioner: 2116 Devere lane 7/// . ff}&- w@
Address Telegh%ne 0.
Baltimore MD 2122
Narne - Type or Print . City _ o _ _ State. _ _. . ZipCode S
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company Name
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. !
City State Zip Code City State % Zip Code
) 3

- — s m = — ]
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

this day of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised as required by the zoning
regulations of Baitimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zaning Commissioner of 8altimore County

CASE NO. d (?""' /5;2?’ A' Reviewed By_/}-*&; Date _24/2/07

REV 10/25/01
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

‘ ﬁ)'l"ﬂie prOpertylocated at 2116 Devere Lane Baltimore, MD 21228
- 7 . which is presently zoned _DR 2

s dorEe ey o

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi%ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Varnance from Sectipn{s) . B CZl8 4.00. I

To permyT AN Acc és_c:oz/ BUILD )/\/? ( PROPOSELD SW/1247 /A/q—

pool ) IN THE SIDE yARD JF EXSTING DWELLING IV

LIEUGF IN THE REAR VAN AS REQuilsd

- of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County; to the zoning law of Baltimoré Colnty, for the feasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to'be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

i, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning taw for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that /we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lesseé: egal Owner(s):

L

% E!L,,\mg\ i %ejg;“' Mtx‘,g%ﬁ;H—
Name - Type or Prnt . . . . © . . Name - Type orPrintsd - T | B
Signature . Signatur& W/

e Micha | Ediars i

Address - Eeiephnne NO., e}y Type or Print Z
) | E:; rzwﬁf‘*’z FX ) M

City Siafe Zip Code Signature - E; :l wtrd, ;
. | . & \

orne A (1] I ' , ST _ \ - -
Attorney For Petitione 2116 Devere lane HIp- 923 55~ & 34, |

Address TeIEé;h%ne NO.

Baltimore MD 2122

Name - Type or Print _ . el . ._  _ City. _ i —— — State ) Zip Code . ._— . ~i

Regrééentative fo be Contacted:

Signature

Company Name -
Address ' Telephone No. - Address | Telephone Mo.

City State . | Zip Code '-11':!- City State i;l.Zip Code ., ‘

-

S .. el - " ‘

e e

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

this day of _ | that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

- p . - J Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
CASE NO. ~ ;O 8 fﬁ: qZﬁ""F A— Reviewed By /df - ZSC(I Date /%/ﬂ 7 '
REV 10/25/01 = s ) Ak - ~Ekstimated Posting Date 242 3/ 0_7 — / o/ aff? / J
g _ -2 -0b
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Aﬂidﬂ“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 2116 Devere Lane
Address

Baltimore - - 21228

Cily %% Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 1

We would like to install a 18' x 34' pool to the right front side of our property.

Due to the layout of our home and property, it would be difficult to place it

anvwhere else on the property. We own the lot behind us, however, 1t is dense with

trees and hate to disturb the forestry and remove the existing trees, This would
not be detrimental to the neighborhood and the forestry would continue to be

an environmental asset to the community.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) Lwill be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. ? Pay POSting

(2 ngcioged Y et Yl flrad

Signature Signature

g ; }&9{!?!’ Am D%e’H’ %(_MMQE‘M -

ame - Type or Prin y 1 ame - Type or Pnnt ﬁi& \b%ﬁ M
""""""""""""""""""""""" o Anwdel “pn T T T
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BANPMO TN
I HEREBY CERTIFY, this Lih day of P\% Wk A 0G|, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for tpﬂe cu? ioresai , pevsonally appeared | K

o

Ay Doogedt M Daoage-H An 4 M 4
the Kﬁllénf(s) herein, ﬁﬁs%ﬁw%% safisfac only identified to me as suc iani(s). ‘dn&l —r, “\p-"d;

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal £ S RVENE 4y 2,
.‘? Q?.. L Dbl L % ’%f

. Ty '_- l-. ('* ,j'

ol N O ?~ -I' % "'_E-
SAINIIS PO 10 222
otary Public ariene, MicheiE T <i=z=
- . AN/, S

My Commission Expires &\ﬁ)\ \@% “, C & T F

2 o tesseeert -.."F

REV 10/25/01 “,
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to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the pmpertylomted at 2116 Devere Lane Baltimore, MD 21228
: ~ ‘which is presently zoned __ g 2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Count?z and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
r

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) . M 4. D0, /

To peemy] AN Accessory . Butbier ( PRiposed solmmmg
PML) IN THE SIHE };’/4@ OF EX/S ] ING Z)wgur//v?- LIl
OF (N THE RE#R yakld AS Kedume)

-of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County; to the zoning law of Baltimore County, fof thé reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to'be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.

L, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning taw for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly deciare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s} of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lesseé: Legal Owner(s):

i (Mchael A
Name - Type or Print . . | . ﬁlﬁmmet- T;]:IJ{EJUI';‘I ihf’ -H' : _ ‘}f 2)9519:{’" -

Signature ‘ Signature

- Mam_&m JoBirn
Address + + \ .Telephone No.

¢l
. - _ * L ‘
City State ~ Zip Code Signature '

Attorney For Petitioner: o I 2116 Devere lane 410 4 25-F 39
Address Telephone No.
Baltimore MD 21228

___Narne ; ._rype ﬂrﬁprint‘ e e e ____I - . i e m——— _,..City. S - - —— —--State— ——r Zip Gﬁd‘eﬂ" i

Regfeééhtati#e to be Contacted:

Signature

Company Name -
Address Telephone No. | Address Telephone No.
City State . | Zip Code :r---L City State % éi_p Code ,,1%
meenﬁmammmdﬁs nrcirerad by tt;_Zunin_ Cmuﬁ? CnuntT
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised. as required by the zoning

regulations of Baltimore County and {hat the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County

Reviewed By __A -'jg_{{_f L _ Date 2( / j‘ﬁ 7
MBS Estimated Posting Date Ezz 2/ 97_——@/ 9 d]




.. © @
Afhidavitin Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as

follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resideat ___ 2116 Devere Lane
Address

Baltimore 21228

City ‘SEE Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):

We wou'd like to install a 18" x 34" pool to thg right front side of our property.
Due to the layout of our home and property, it would be difficult to place it

anywhere else on the property. We own the, lot behind us, however it is dense with

trees and hate to disturb the forestry and remove the existing trees. This would

not be detrimental to the neighborhood and the forestry would continue to be

an environmental asset to the community.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Vo Z Y M%@ /7 /M@M
il bl Dot A Dope i1 ﬁmﬂ%ﬂw JoAnn P lards

""""""""""""""""""""" N Beunde {7 B 7777 T T e e e
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALYIMORE, to wit: I

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this i day of ﬂ\ng!gﬁ , 200 ] , before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the aun aforesaid, personally appeare

t P\NH U%%H MiBacl Dogget . JoPn Edwards . Gnd Michae)  Edwardc
e Affiant(s

In, pérsonally known or salisfaclorfly Identified to me as suth Affiani(s).

Notary Public ~poriene. MiChelle

o _ = 2y Y ¢ =
My Commission Expires = \_L[)vu \rﬁ n, LIG S-S

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 2116 Devere Lane Baltimore MD 21228

Beginning at a point on the North side of Devere Lane which is 20’ wide at the distance
Of 40’ North East of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Taunton
Ave. which is 50° wide. Being Lot # 34 Block 11, Section 1 in the subdivision of Graham
Place containing 19,355 SF. Also known as 2116 Devere Lane and located in the

1% Election District, 1* Councilmanic District.




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, November 20, 2007 tssue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Deborah Kendall-Sipple | 410-887-3353
Permits & Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

R S—

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Reguiations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
nerein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-129-A

2116 Devere Lane

N/side of Devere Lane, 40 feet n/east of the centerline of Taunton Avenue
18! Election District ~ 1% Councilmanic District

_Legal Owners: Michael & Amy Doggett & Michael & JoAnn Edwards

Variance to permit an accessory building (broposed swimming pool) in the side yard of existing
dwelling in lieu of the rear yard as required.

Hearing: Tuesday, December 4, 2007 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

ILL VIS N i
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroce, Director DATE: September 18, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
- Management
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 24, 2007

Item Nos. 08-124, 125, 126, 127, 128 Egand 130

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-09182007.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

October 23, 2007
JAMES T. SMITH, IR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive 3 Depariment of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Reguiations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-129-A

2116 Devere Lane
N/side of Devere Lane, 40 feet nfeast of the centertine of Taunton Avenue

18! Election District — 13! Councilmanic District
lL.egal Owners: Michael & Amy Doggett & Michael & JoAnn Edwards

Variance to permit an accessory building {proposed swimming pool) ih the side yard of existing
* dwelling in lieu of the rear yard as required.

Hearing: Tuesday, December 4, 2007 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Bmldmg,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Y Khoce

! othy Kotroco
irector

TK:kim
C: Doggett/Edwards, 2116 Devere Lane, Baitimore 21228

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE, FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4380.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Pirector's Office | County Office Building
111 West Chcsap&akt Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708

www baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEJRTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE@)OPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW :

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 08- ]25} | -A Address Z”ép Pﬂ/ege Z’A'NE— z_:??/-;zf

Contact Person: Aheod  TTsUL Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: Gfl 2 ZWO Zl Posting Date: 2@127 Closing Date: MO7

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
IS again responsible for ail associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

- date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phostegr, certification of this change and a photograph of the aitered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sidn Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number OB-D— ZC? -A Address 2! & }7 eVEREe LANE

Petitioner's Name Mictael Dog&eTT Telephone 440~ 935 - 829 Q;

Posting Date: | Closing Date: / O |

Wording for Sign: _To Permit AN __AC Ci?ﬁf"f/LﬁU/LP//V wmf?df &D
Seimming pool. ) /N THE SIDE YARD OF EXSTIVG

Jmed/m/&/;_//\/ LIEU OF IN THE geAR VYARLD A<
KeERuIRed

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW




MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive Department of Permits and
Development Management

October 5, 2007

Michael and Amy Doggett
Michael and JoAnn Edwards

2116 Devere Lane
Baltimore, MD 21228

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Doggett and Edwards:

RE: Case Number: 08-129-A, 2116 Devere Lane

The above referenced petition was accepied for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September
12, 2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee {(ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petfition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all

parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, L0009

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson. Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 26, 2007
Department of Permits and |
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-129- Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

YFor further gquestions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Dennis Wertz in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Reviewed By:

CM/LL

WIDEVREVIZAC\S-129. doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 26, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

ECEIVER

OCT O
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I 101 2007 Ji
Director, Office of Planning BY:

L T™
---------------
-

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-129- Administrative Variance
The Otftice of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Dennis Wertz in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.,

Reviewed By: Q@é

CM/LL

WADEVREVWAC\S-12% doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE: October 12, 2007
TO: Kristen Matthews
Dept. of Permits & Development Mgmt.
FROM:  Patricia Zook, Secretary to
Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance — 10-8-07 Closing Date
Case No. 08-129-A -- 2116 Devere Lane

After a review of the above-captioned case file, Tom Bostwick has requested that this case be set
in for a public hearing. We are returning the file to you for further processing, i.c., notifying the
Petitioners, posting and advertising of hearing notices, etc. Per Tom, the County is to post and
advertise the hearing. Tom will conduct the hearing on this matter.

The hearing will allow the Petitioners to present additional information in support of their
request.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter.




Page 1 of' 1

i

Patricia Zook - Re: Administrative Variance cases that closed 10-8-07

From: Dennis Kennedy

To: Zook, Patricia

Date: 10/11/2007 3:34 PM

Subject: Re: Administrative Variance cases that closed 10-8-07

Patti:

The items that you are inquiring about are from two different agendas. Both were delivered to the zoning office in a timely
fashion. In any event, we had no comment on any of the items you listed.

Dennis

>>> Patricia Zook 10/11/2007 2:32 PM >>>
Hello Dennis-

Yesterday | received the case files for the administrative variances that closed October 8. However, all the files are missing
comments from your office. | double checked with Kristen and she didn't have the comments.

Please review the attached descriptions and see if you have comments (or no comments).
Feel free to let me know via e-mail.

Thanks for your help, Dennis.

Patti Zook

Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
410-887-3868
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov

file://C:\Documents%20and%205ettings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW}00002. HTM 10/11/2007




A

State Highway

Maryland Department of Transportation

John D. Porcan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Martin O'Mallev, Governor
Anthonv G. Brown, Lt. Governor

Date: SeeT. \7, 2007

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of [tem No. 8=129-A

Permits and Development Management 2\ G DEVE.R.E. LANE,

CDUHT}’ Office Bllilding, Room 109 bmeﬁﬁ/mms?mw

Towson, Maryland 21204 Apmmmmwg \Am.a.mc,g

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above

captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. &~ 129-A

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

’\St&gn D. Foster, Chief 1

ﬂ-' Enginecering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Marviand Relay Service for Impaived Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore. Maryland 21202 + Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marvlandroads.com
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700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 August 23, 2007
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: September 17, 2007

Ttem Number: Item Number 124,125,126,127,128 130

Pursuant to ifour request, the referenced\plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office .
410-887-4881 (C}443-829-2946
Mc5-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

@ Printed with Soybean ink

on Recycled Paper
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Our daughter, Katie, has a neurological condition which
causes her brain to misinterpret sensory information and
how she acts on that information.

She has poor motor control and weak postural muscles.

Swimming is recommended by her therapist for building
muscles and developing motor coordination.

She also has trouble regulating her body temperature and
cannot be outdoors when it's really hot, without getting
overheated. We have always had a baby pool or sprinkler
on for her when it's hot out.

Also, being in water is very calming for her which is
important since her sensory system is frequently
overstimulated.

We had a membership to a local pool, bu.t the noisy, busy
environment was too much for her system to process.

Our primary motivation for putting in a pool at home:-is to
provide exercise for Katie in a calm environment and a place
where she can relax and have fun with friends and family in
the summer. |

y
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7 Arbor Vitae Trees | Emerald Greeerbﬁwitae Trees . Page 1 of 2

Abaut.com. Landscaping

‘Emerald Green' Arborvitae Trees

By David Beaulieu, About.com

P
Plant Taxonomy —— NER’ S
of ‘Emerald PETITIO
Green'
Arhorvitae: EXHIBIT NO.

Plant taxonomy
ciassifies 'Emerald
Green' Arborvitae
under Thuja

occidentalis, , AP

, : Emerald Green' Arborvitae
Emerald Green Courtesy Missouti Botanical
arporvitae is one of Garden

its cuitivars. The

common name for these conifers is often misspelied, "arbor vitae” (technically, when spelled as two
words, it's a part of the human anatomy, not a tree). The term is Latin and means "tree of life,” due to
the alleged medicinal value of its resin. Qddly, this is a case in which a plant's commmon name and

PR A B g
. B " o P

R ——iaa

Plant Type for 'Emerald Green' Arborvitae:
Emerald Greenlarbarvitae is an evergreen in the Cypress.family-Although some might say they are,
technically, tall shrubs, they are commonly referred to as “trees.”

USDA Plant Hardiness 2anes for 'Emerald Green' Arborvitae Trees:
‘Emerald Green' arborvitae should be grown in zones 2-7.

(:‘haracggristics of 'Emerald Green’ Arborvitae Trees:
'Emetald.Green’ arborvitae usually reaches just.12'-13", _with_a spread of 34/ _its foliage comes in flat
sprays and, if you look closely, the needies appear covered in scales.

Plant Care for 'Emerald Green' Arborvitae Trees:

If the typical dimensions for this plant are stilt too big for your needs, they ¢an be pruned in early spring
{before any new growth) to a size with which you are more comfortable, Since this tree is not drought-
tolerant, water well during hot summers and muich generously to hold in some of that water.

Sun and Soil Requirements for 'Emerald Green' Arborvitae Trees:
Although not drought-tolerant, 'Emerald Green' arborvitae does fine in full sun (it doesn't mind partial
shade, howevar), Grow in a well-drained soil.

Uses for 'Emerald Green' Arborvitae Trees in Landscaping:

A slim tree of medium height, 'Emerald Green’ arborvitae is often planted in a row -- as a decorative
border planting, wind screen or privacy screen. Because it is evergreen, its usefulness in any of these
capacities extends throughout the year in the North. Occasionally, the tree is also used as a specimen.

http://landscaping.about.com/od/evergreentrees/p/arborvitae. htm 12/3/2007
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Leyland Cypress vs. 'Emerald Green' Arborvitae Trees:
Its cold hardiness makes 'Emerald Green' arborvitae a solid choice for Northern landscapers, who might
otherwise use teyland cypress, a favorite in zone 6 and higher. 'Emerald Green' arborvitae would also be

the choice over Leyland cypress in cases where a tali tree would be inappropriate. Whereas the latter
reaches at least 60" at maturity, 'Emerald Green’ arborvitae usually reaches just 12'-14', These

differences notwithstanding, the two trees have a similar ook and are both popular, particularly as "living
wall” privacy screens.

http://landscaping.about.com/od/evergreentrees/p/arborvitae.htm 12/3/2007
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